Class Counsel will request Court approval of attorneys’ fees in 

an amount not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the Settlement Fund, or twenty million 

dollars ($20,000,000.00), and reimbursement of all litigation costs, currently anticipated not to 

exceed two hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000.00), which shall be paid to Class Counsel 

from the Settlement Fund (“Attorneys’ Fees and Costs”). Class Counsel shall file any motion or 

application for Attorney’s Fees and Costs at least ten (10) days before the Opt-Out Deadline. 

3.3.2.2. Class Counsel will request Court approval for the payment of an

[...]

• The Final Lapse Date of the Class Policy was December 31, 2013. 

• As of the Final Lapse Date, the Class Policy was on a monthly premium payment mode. 

The total premium amount required to keep the Class Policy in-force for the preceding 

policy year (i.e. for the policy year 2013) was one thousand two hundred dollars 

($1,200.00), or $100.00/month. 

1 Unless otherwise set forth herein, initial capitalized terms have the same definitions as set forth 

in the Agreement. If there is any inconsistency between these Reinstatement Guidelines and the 

Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement control.